be made upon certification or other proof satisfactory to COUNTY’s DSS that services have actually been 

performed by SUBRECIPIENT as specified in this Agreement.  

For the period January 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021, in no event shall actual services 

performed under this Agreement be in excess of Nine Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand, Seventeen and 

No/100 Dollars ($965,017).  

It is understood that all expenses incidental to SUBRECIPIENT'S performance of 

services under this Agreement shall be borne by SUBRECIPIENT.  If SUBRECIPIENT should fail to 

comply with any provision of the Agreement, COUNTY shall be relieved of its obligation for further

[...]

SUBRECIPIENT shall certify that all employees, agents, officers 

and subcontractors have received privacy and security training before accessing any PII and have received 

refresher training annually, as required by the Agreements. 

18. SINGLE AUDIT CLAUSE:

A. If SUBRECIPIENT expends Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000) or

more in Federal and Federal flow-through monies, SUBRECIPIENT agrees to conduct an annual audit 

in accordance with the requirements of the Single Audit Standards as set forth in Office of Management 

and Budget (OMB) Title 2 of the Code of Federal Regulations Part 200.